

GAHC010066492024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1807/2024

PROF(DR) PRANJAL SARMA
SON OF LATE KARTIK CHANDRA SARMA, PROFESSOR IN SOCIOLOGY,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY, DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY, ASSAM.
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO 101, SEUJ PATH, UDAIPUR, NEAR SACRED
HEART SCHOOL, CHOWKIDINGEE, DIBRUGARH, DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN- 786001

VERSUS

THE DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY AND 4 ORS
DIBRUGARH, ASSAM REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR, DIBRUGARH
UNIVERSITY

2:REGISTRAR
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004

3:INTERNAL COMMITTEE
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004 REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDING OFFICER

4:PRESIDING OFFICER
INTERNAL COMMITTEE
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004

5:SRI INDRESWAR PATIR

PH D SCHOLAR
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T J MAHANTA, MS P SARMA,MR. A BORUA,MS. P P DAS,MR. P P DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, DIB. UNIVERSITY, MR. R MAZUMDAR

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 09.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. T. Gogoi appears on behalf of Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the recent office note dated 06.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by way of registered post with A/D on 06.06.2024.

But so far, neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received in respect of the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent No. 5. Further, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the aforesaid notice is not available at the Indian Post Website.

In view of the observations made above, the petitioner is hereby directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 by way of speed post mode, in terms of the **Notification No. 85 dated 15th October, 2025 (at Flag-'N')**. The said steps shall be

taken within 7 (seven) days from the date of the said order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 10.04.2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant