

GAHC010066492024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1807/2024

PROF(DR) PRANJAL SARMA
SON OF LATE KARTIK CHANDRA SARMA, PROFESSOR IN SOCIOLOGY,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY, DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY, ASSAM.
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO 101, SEUJ PATH, UDAIPUR, NEAR SACRED
HEART SCHOOL, CHOWKIDINGEE, DIBRUGARH, DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN- 786001

VERSUS

THE DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY AND 4 ORS
DIBRUGARH, ASSAM REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR, DIBRUGARH
UNIVERSITY

2:REGISTRAR
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004

3:INTERNAL COMMITTEE
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004 REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDING OFFICER

4:PRESIDING OFFICER
INTERNAL COMMITTEE
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786004

5:SRI INDRESWAR PATIR

PH D SCHOLAR
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY
DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T J MAHANTA, MS P SARMA,MR. A BORUA,MS. P P DAS,MR. P P DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, DIB. UNIVERSITY, MR. K GOGOI,MR. R MAZUMDAR

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A. Borua appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 08.04.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 via speed post mode on 11.03.2026.

Now, in respect of the said notice issued to the respondent No. 5, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the Registry till date.

However, it appears that the postal tracking report regarding the said notice is available with the case record **(Kept at Flag-'PR' in the Part-III file)**, perusal of which reveals that the notice in respect of the respondent No. 5 has been delivered to the addressee on 24.03.2026.

In view of the above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon respondent No. 5 has been completed.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant